

BEFORE THE MOTOR ACCIDENTS CLAIMS TRIBUNAL AT MYSURU.
(IN THE COURT OF THE JUDGE, PRL. SMALL CAUSES AND SENIOR
CIVIL JUDGE, MYSURU).

M.V.C. No.634/2023

Petitioner/s : [01] Sri. Ramakrishna S/o. Late Karigowda,
Age: 50 years, R/at #233/8, Abhishek circle,
Manchegowdanakoppalu, Mysuru.

// Vs //

Respondent/s : [01] Sri. Nagesh N.R S/o. N.C Ramaiah,
R/at #263, FOHCS, Nisarga layout, RV
College post, Mysuru road, Bangalore
north-560059.

Owner of the Scooter bearing
No.KA-09/X-1711

[02] The Branch Manager,
The New India Assurance Co. Ltd.,
#2940/E, 3rd floor, WOC road,
opposite of Maruti Mandir,
Vijayanagara, Bengaluru-560104.

Insurer of the Scooter bearing
No.KA-09/X-1711
Policy No.67190231220200000938
valid from 22.07.2022 to 21.07.2023

A W A R D

Claim: Petition was filed on 29.03.2023 by the petitioner claiming compensation of Rs.15,10,000/- along with interest at the rate of 12% per annum from the date of petition till the realization with costs and such other reliefs as this Hon'ble Court deems fit to grant under the circumstances of the case, in the interest of justice and equity.

The petition coming on this the 2nd day of April 2026 for final disposal before Sri. Afthab K., B.A.L., LL.B., Prl. Judge, Court of Small Causes and Senior Civil Judge and M.A.C.T., Mysuru, in the presence of Sri. Revanna Kumar C.M., Advocate for petitioner, Sri. Shankar K, Advocate for Respondent No.1 and Sri. T.N Ramesh, Advocate for Respondent No.2.

On contest and by pronouncing the Judgment, it is ordered and awarded that the claim petition is allowed in part with costs.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that Petitioner is entitled for compensation of ₹.1,75,800/- (Rupees One Lakh Seventy Five Thousand and Eight Hundred only) with interest at the rate of 6% per annum from the date of petition till its realization including interim compensation if any awarded.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that the respondents are jointly and severally liable to pay compensation to the petitioner within one month from the date of this judgment.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that the respondent No.2 shall indemnify the respondent No.1 in payment of compensation to the petitioner.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that the quantum of compensation awarded in favor of petitioner is meager, after deposit of the compensation amount, the entire compensation amount shall be released in favor of the petitioner, by following the procedure prescribed in that regard.

Further, it is ordered and awarded that Advocate's fee is fixed at ₹.1,000/-.

Given under my hand and the seal of this Court, this the 2nd day of April 2026.

Award signed on:

Prl. Judge,
Court of Small Causes,
& M.A.C.T., Mysuru.

MEMORANDUM OF COSTS INCURRED IN THIS PETITION

	Petitioner/s Rs.	Respondent/s Rs.
Court Fee on Petition	10-00	-
-do Power	-	-
-do- Application	-	-
Cost on Application	-	-
Process fee	20-00	-
Advocate's Fee (FC not filed)	-	-
Copying charges	-	-
Total	30-00	-

Prl. Judge,
Court of Small Causes &
M.A.C.T., Mysuru.